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Thank you for purchasing the ROSIERES vitroceramic hob. Please read this instruction manual
carefully before using the hob and keep it in a safe place for future reference.






Safety Warnings
Your safety is important to us. Please read this information before using
your hob.

Installation

Electrical Shock Hazard

e Disconnect the appliance from the mains electricity supply before
carrying out any work or maintenance on it.

e Connection to a good earth wiring system is essential and mandatory.

e Alterations to the domestic wiring system must only be made by a
qualified electrician.

e Failure to follow this advice may result in electrical shock or death.

Cut Hazard

e Take care - panel edges are sharp.

e Failure to use caution could result in injury or cuts.

Important safety instructions

e Read these instructions carefully before installing or using this
appliance.

e No combustible material or products should be placed on this appliance
at any time.

e Please make this information available to the person responsible for
installing the appliance as it could reduce your installation costs.

e In order to avoid a hazard, this appliance must be installed according to
these instructions for installation.

e This appliance is to be properly installed and earthed only by a suitably
qualified person.

e This appliance should be connected to a circuit which incorporates an
isolating switch providing full disconnection from the power supply.

e Failure to install the appliance correctly could invalidate any warranty
or liability claims.

Operation and maintenance

Electrical Shock Hazard

e Do not cook on a broken or cracked hob surface. If the hob surface
should break or crack, switch the appliance off immediately at the
mains power supply (wall switch) and contact a qualified technician.

e Switch the hob off at the wall before cleaning or maintenance.

e Failure to follow this advice may result in electrical shock or death.
Health Hazard

e This appliance complies with electromagnetic safety standards.
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Hot Surface Hazard
e During use, accessible parts of this appliance will become hot enough to
cause burns.

e Do not let your body, clothing or any item other than suitable cookware
contact the Induction glass until the surface is cool.

e Metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons and lids should not be
placed on the hob surface since they can get hot.

e Keep children away.

e Handles of saucepans may be hot to touch. Check saucepan handles do
not overhang other cooking zones that are on. Keep handles out of
reach of children.

¢ Failure to follow this advice could result in burns and scalds.

Cut Hazard

e The razor-sharp blade of a hob surface scraper is exposed when the
safety cover is retracted.Use with extreme care and always store safely
and out of reach of children.

e Failure to use caution could result in injury or cuts.

Important safety instructions

e Never leave the appliance unattended when in use. Boilover causes

smoking and greasy spillovers that may ignite.

Never use your appliance as a work or storage surface.

Never leave any objects or utensils on the appliance.

Never use your appliance for warming or heating the room.

After use, always turn off the cooking zones and the hob as described

in this manual (i.e. by using the touch controls).

e Do not allow children to play with the appliance or sit, stand, or climb
on it.

e Do not store items of interest to children in cabinets above the
appliance. Children climbing on the cooktop could be seriously injured.

e Do not leave children alone or unattended in the area where the
appliance is in use.

e Children or persons with a disability which limits their ability to use the
appliance should have a responsible and competent person to instruct
them in its use. The instructor should be satisfied that they can use the
appliance without danger to themselves or their surroundings.

e Do not repair or replace any part of the appliance unless specifically

recommended in the manual. All other servicing should be done by a

qualified technician.

Do not use a steam cleaner to clean your hob.

Do not place or drop heavy objects on your hob.

Do not stand on your hob top.

Do not use pans with jagged edges or drag pans across the Induction

glass surface as this can scratch the glass.

e Do not use scourers or any other harsh abrasive cleaning agents to
clean your cooktop, as these can scratch the Induction glass.

o If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
iﬁs se:jvice agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a

azard.

e This appliance is designed for domestic use only.

e WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become hot during
use.
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e Care should be taken to avoid touching heating elements.
Children less than 8 years of age shall be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

e This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical,sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.

e Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

e WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with fat or oil can be
dangerous and may result in fire.NEVER try to extinguish a fire with
water, but switch off the appliance and then cover flame e.g. with a lid
or a fire blanket.

e WARNING: Danger of fire: do not store items on the cooking surfaces.

e Warning: If the surface is cracked, switch off the appliance to avoid the
possibility of electric shock, for hob surfaces of glass-ceramic or similar
material which protect live parts

e A steam cleaner is not to be used.

e The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an external
timer or separate remote-control system.

Congratulations on the purchase of your new Ceramic Hob.

We recommend that you spend some time to read this Instruction / Installation Manual in order to fully understand how
to install correctly and operate it.

For installation, please read the installation section.

Read all the safety instructions carefully before use and keep this Instruction / Installation Manual for future reference.

Product Overview
Top View

. max. 1800 W zone
. max. 1200 W zone
. Glass plate

. ON / OFF

. Control panel
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Control Panel
5 4 3 2 1

1. ON/OFF control
2. Power / Timer regulating controls

3. Heating zone selection controls
4. Timer control
5. keylock control
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Product Information

The microcomputer ceramic cooker hob can meet different kinds of cuisine demands because of resistance wire heating,
micro-computerized control and multi-power selection, really the optimal choice for modern families.

The ceramic cooker hob centers on customers and adopts personalized design. The hob has safe and reliable
performances, making your life comfortable and enabling to fully enjoy the pleasure from life.

Before using your New Ceramic Hob

¢ Read this guide, taking special note of the ‘Safety Warnings’ section.
e Remove any protective film that may still be on your ceramic hob.

Using the Touch Controls

e The controls respond to touch, so you don’t need to apply any pressure.

e Use the ball of your finger, not its tip.

e You will hear a beep each time a touch is registered.

e Make sure the controls are always clean, dry, and that there is no object (e.g. a utensil or a cloth) covering them. Even
a thin film of water may make the controls difficult to operate.

7
|
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Choosing the right Cookware

Do not use cookware with jagged edges or a curved base.

N N

Make sure that the base of your pan is smooth, sits flat against the glass, and is the same size as the cooking zone. Always
centre your pan on the cooking zone.

_ .

)

Always lift pans off the ceramic hob - do not slide, or they may scratch the glass.

e
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Using your Ceramic Hob

To start cooking
1. 1. Touch the ON/OFF control.
After power on, the buzzer beeps once, all displays
show " - " or™ - - ", indicating that the induction
hob has entered the state of standby mode.

2. Place a suitable pan on the cooking zone that
you wish to use.
e Make sure the bottom of the pan and the surface
Of the cooking zone are clean and dry.

3. Touching the heating zone selection control.

4. Select a heat setting by touching the “-* or
“+"” control.

e If you don't choose a heat setting within 1
minute, the ceramic hob will automatically
switch off. You will need to start again at
step 1.

* You can modify the heat setting at any time
during cooking.

¢ By holding down either of these buttons, the
value will adjust up or down.

0,

1 0@
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When you have finished cooking

1. Touching the heating zone selection M
control that you wish to switch off. 5

—

Lol

2. Turn the cooking zone off by scrolling down to * 0 * or touching “-* and
"+" control together.

— -+
OR

3. Turn the whole cooktop off by touching the ON/OFF (D control.

0

4. Beware of hot surfaces

“H” will show which cooking zone is hot to touch. It will disappear when the surface has cooled down to a safe
temperature. It can also be used as an energy saving function if you want to heat further pans, use the hotplate that is
still hot.

g
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Locking the Controls

¢ You can lock the controls to prevent unintended use (for example children accidentally turning the cooking zones on).
e When the controls are locked, all the controls except the ON/OFF control are disabled.

To lock the controls
Touch the keylock control. The timer indicator will show ™ Lo

w

To unlock the controls

1. Touch and hold the keylock control for a while.
2. You can now start using your ceramic hob.

When the hob is in the lock mode, all the controls are disable except the ON/OFF, you can always turn the ceramic hob off with
the ON/OFF control in an emergency, but you shall unlock the hob first in the next operation.

Over-Temperature Protection
A temperature sensor equipped can monitor the temperature inside the ceramic hob. When an excessive temperature is
monitored, the ceramic hob will stop operation automatically.
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Residual Heat Warning
When the hob has been operating for some time, there will be some residual heat. The letter * H "appears to warn you the
cooking zone is still hot.

Auto Shutdown
Auto shut down is a safety protection function for your induction hob. It shuts down automatically if ever you forget to
turn off your cooking. The default working times for various power levels are shown in the below table:

Power level 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Default working timer (hour) | 8 8 8 4 |4 4 2 2 2

Using the Timer

You can use the timer in two different ways:

* You can use it as a minute minder. In this case, the timer will not turn any cooking zone off when the set time is up.
* You can set it to turn one cooking zone off after the set time is up.

® You can set the timer for up to 99 minutes.

Using the Timer as a Minute Minder

If you are not selecting any cooking zone
1. Make sure the hob is turned on.
Note: you can use the minute minder even if you're not selecting any cooking zone.

2. Touch the timer control, the timer indicator will flash.

3. Adjust the timer setting by touch the “*-* or “+” +
controls. The minute minder indicator will start
flashing and will show in the timer display.

Hint: Touch the “-" or “+” control of the timer
once to decrease or increase by 1 minute.

Touch and hold the “-“or"+” control of the timer to decrease or increase by 10 minutes.
If the setting time exceeds 99 minutes, the timer will automatically return to 0 minute.

4. Touching the "-* and “+"” together, the timer is cancelled, and "--" is shown on the minute display.

— @ --

5. When the time is set, it starts to count down AN 19 /s
immediately. The display shows the remaining @ 7, | -
time and the timer indicator flashes for 5 seconds. N\

6. Buzzer bips for 30 seconds and the timer indicator ® _
shows "- - ™ when the setting time is be finished.
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Setting the timer to turn one cooking zone off

1. Touching the heating zone selection control.

8] [5
on

2. Touch the timer control, the timer indicator shows “10”.

3. Set the time by touching the control of the timer.

Hint: Touch the either “-" or “+” control of the timer
Once, time decreases or increases by 1 minute.
Touch and hold the “-" or “+” control of the timer
will decrease or increase by 10 minutes.

T e

If the setting time exceeds 99 minutes, the timer
will automatically return to 0 minute.

4. Touching the “-" and “+" together , the timer is cancelled, and "--" is shown on the minute display.

AT e

5. When the time is set, it starts to count @ A
down immediately. The display shows the ]
remaining time and the timer indicator flashes
for 5 seconds.

\|/
VRN

g
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NOTE: The red dot next to power level indicator
lights up indicating that zone is selected.
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6. When cooking timer expires, the corresponding
cooking zone will be switch off automatically.

0
g

NOTE: If you want to change the time after the timer is set, you have to start from step 1.

Cooking Guidelines

Take care when frying as the oil and fat heat up very quickly, particularly if you're using PowerBoost. At extremely
& high termperatures oil and fat will ignite spontaneously and this presents a serious fire risk.
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Cooking Tips

* When food comes to the boil, reduce the temperature setting.

¢ Using a lid will reduce cooking times and save energy by retaining the heat.

e Minimise the amount of liquid or fat to reduce cooking times.

e Start cooking on a high setting and reduce the setting when the food has heated through.

Simmering, cooking rice
e Simmering occurs below boiling point, at around 85°C, when bubbles are just rising occasionally to the surface of the

cooking liquid. It is the key to delicious soups and tender stews because the flavours develop without overcooking the
food. You should also cook egg-based and flourthickened sauces below boiling point.

e Some tasks, including cooking rice by the absorption method, may require a setting higher than the lowest setting to

ensure the food is cooked properly in the time recommended.

Searing steak
To cook juicy flavoursome steaks:

1.
2.
3.

4,

5.

Stand the meat at room temperature for about 20 minutes before cooking.

Heat up a heavy-based frying pan.

Brush both sides of the steak with oil. Drizzle a small amount of oil into the hot pan and then lower the meat onto the
hot pan.

Turn the steak only once during cooking. The exact cooking time will depend on the thickness of the steak and how
cooked you want it. Times may vary from about 2 - 8 minutes per side. Press the steak to gauge how cooked it is -
the firmer it feels the more ‘well done’ it will be.

Leave the steak to rest on a warm plate for a few minutes to allow it to relax and become tender before serving.

For stir-frying

1.
2.

»

Choose an ceramic compatible flat-based wok or a large frying pan.

Have all the ingredients and equipment ready. Stir-frying should be quick. If cooking large quantities, cook the food
in several smaller batches.

Preheat the pan briefly and add two tablespoons of oil.

Cook any meat first, put it aside and keep warm.

Stir-fry the vegetables. When they are hot but still crisp, turn the cooking zone to a lower setting, return the meat to
the pan and add your sauce.

Stir the ingredients gently to make sure they are heated through.

Serve immediately.

Heat Settings

The settings below are guidelines only. The exact setting will depend on several factors, including your cookware and the
amount you are cooking. Experiment with the induction hob to find the settings that best suit you.

Heat setting Eignung

1-2 ¢ delicate warming for small amounts of food

melting chocolate, butter, and foods that burn quickly
gentle simmering

* slow warming

3-4 ¢ reheating
rapid simmering
e cooking rice

5-6 * pancakes
7-8 e sautéing

e cooking pasta
9 o stir-frying

e searing

e bringing soup to the boil
* boiling water
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Care and Cleaning

The settings below are guidelines only. The exact setting will depend on several factors, including your cookware and the
amount you are cooking. Experiment with the hob to find the settings that best suit you.

What?

How?

Important!

Everyday soiling on
glass (fingerprints,
marks, stains left by
food or non-sugary
spillovers on the
glass).

1. Switch the power to the hob off.
2. Apply a cooktop cleaner while the glass is still

warm (but not hot!)

3. Rinse and wipe dry with a clean cloth or paper

towel.

4. Switch the power to the cooktop back on.

 When the power to the hob is switched off, there will be no ‘hot
surface’ indication but the cooking zone may still be hot! Take
extreme care.

Heavy-duty scourers, some nylon scourers and harsh/abrasive
cleaning agents may scratch the glass. Always read the label to
check if your cleaner or scourer is suitable.

Never leave cleaning residue on the cooktop: the glass may
become stained.

Boilovers, melts, and
hot sugary spills on
the glass.

Remove these immediately with a fish slice, palette
knife or razor blade scraper suitable for ceramic
glass cooktops, but beware of hot cooking zone

S

1.

urfaces:
Switch the power to the cooktop off at the wall.

2. Hold the blade or utensil at a 30° angle and scrape

the soiling or spill to a cool area of the cooktop.

3. Clean the soiling or spill up with a dish cloth or

paper towel.

4. Follow steps 2 to 4 for ‘Everyday soiling on glass’

above.

Remove stains left by melts and
sugary food or spillovers as soon
as possible. If left to cool on the
glass, they may be difficult to
remove or even permanently
damage the glass surface.

e Cut hazard: when the safety cover
is retracted, the blade in a scraper
is razor-sharp. Use with extreme
care and always store safely and
out of reach of children.

Spillovers on the
touch controls.

1.
2.
3.

Switch the power to the hob off.

Soak up the spill

Wipe the touch control area with a clean damp
sponge or cloth.

4. Wipe the area completely dry

5.

with a paper towel.
Switch the power to the cooktop back on.

e The hob may beep and turn
itself off, and the touch controls
may not function while there is
liquid on them. Make sure you wipe the touch control area dry
before turning the hob back on.

Hints and Tips

Problem

Possible causes

What to do

The cooktop cannot
be turned on.

No power.

Make sure the cooktop is connected to the power supply and that
it is switched on.

Check whether there is a power outage in your home or area. If
you’ve checked everything and the problem persists, call a
qualified technician.

The touch controls are
unresponsive.

The controls are locked.

Unlock the controls. See section
*Using your ceramic cooktop’ for instructions.

The touch controls are
difficult to operate.

There may be a slight film of
water over the controls or you
may be using the tip of your
finger when touching the
controls.

Make sure the touch control area is dry and use the ball of your
finger when touching the controls.

The glass is being
scratched.

Rough-edged cookware.

Unsuitable, abrasive scourer or
cleaning products being used.

Use cookware with flat and smooth bases. See ‘Choosing the right
cookware’.

See ‘Care and cleaning’.

Some pans make
crackling or clicking
noises.

This may be caused by the
construction of your cookware
(layers of different metals
vibrating differently).

This is normal for cookware and
does not indicate a fault.

Technical Specification

Cooking Hob RDH32/1
Cooking Zones 2 Zones
Supply Voltage 220-240V~
Installed Electric Power 2700-3300 W
Product Size DxWxH(mm) 288X520X55
Building-in Dimensions AXxB (mm) 268X490

EN-10




Weight and Dimensions are approximate. Because we continually strive to improve our products we may change
specifications and designs without prior notice.

Installation

Selection of installation equipment
1. Cut out the work surface according to the sizes shown in the drawing.

For the purpose of installation and use, a minimum of 50mm space shall be preserved around the hole.
Be sure the thickness of the work surface is at least 30mm. Please select heat-resistant work surface material to avoid
larger deformation caused by the heat radiation from the hotplate. As shown below:

A

B

C

D

E

F

268+4

- 0mm

490+4

-0 mm

50mm mini

50mm mini

50mm mini

50mm mini

2. The ceramic cooker hob can be

shown below:

A

50mm mini

50mm mini

used on the table top of cabinet. The ceramic hob should be placed horizontally. As

Under any circumstances, make sure the ceramic cooker hob is well ventilated and the air inlet and outlet are not blocked.
Ensure the ceramic cooker hob is in good work state. As shown below

f Note: The safety distance between the hotplate and the cupboard above the hotplate should be at least 760mm.

7

N
/)

B
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A(mm) | B(mm) | C(mm) | D E

760 50 mini | 30 mini | Air intake | Air exit 10 mm

Before you install the hob, make sure that

e the work surface is square and level, and no structural members interfere with space requirements

e the work surface is made of a heat-resistant material

¢ if the hob is installed above an oven, the oven has a built-in cooling fan

e the installation will comply with all clearance requirements and applicable standards and regulations

¢ a suitable isolating switch providing full disconnection from the mains power supply is incorporated in the permanent
wiring, mounted and positioned to comply with the local wiring rules and regulations.
The isolating switch must be of an approved type and provide a 3 mm air gap contact separation in all poles (or in all
active [phase] conductors if the local wiring rules allow for this variation of the requirements)

¢ the isolating switch will be easily accessible to the customer with the hob installed

e you consult local building authorities and by-laws if in doubt regarding installation

¢ you use heat-resistant and easy-to-clean finishes (such as ceramic tiles) for the wall surfaces surrounding the hob.

When you have installed the hob, make sure that

e the power supply cable is not accessible through cupboard doors or drawers

e there is adequate flow of fresh air from outside the cabinetry to the base of the hob

¢ if the hob is installed above a drawer or cupboard space, a thermal protection barrier is installed below the base of the
hob

e the isolating switch is easily accessible by the customer

Before locating the fixing brackets

The unit should be placed on a stable, smooth surface (use the packaging). Do not apply force onto the controls
protruding from the hob.

Fix the hob on the work surface by screw four brackets on the bottom of hob (see picture) after installation. Adjust the
bracket position to suit for different work surface’s thickness.

Cautions

1. The ceramic cooker hob must be installed by qualified personnel or technicians. We have professionals at your service.
Please never conduct the operation by yourself.

. The ceramic cooker hob shall not be mounted to cooling equipment, dishwashers and rotary dryers.

. The ceramic cooker hob shall be installed such that better heat radiation can be ensured to enhance its reliability.

. The wall and induced heating zone above the work surface shall withstand heat.

. To avoid any damage, the sandwich layer and adhesive must be resistant to heat.

. A steam cleaner is not to be used.

. This ceramic can be connected only to a supply with system impedance no more than 0.427 ohm. In case necessary,
please consult your supply authority for system impedance information.

NouubhWwWN
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Connecting the hob to the mains power supply

This hob must be connected to the mains power supply only by a suitably qualified person.

& Before connecting the hob to the mains power supply, check that:

1. the domestic wiring system is suitable for the power drawn by the hob.

2. the voltage corresponds to the value given in the rating plate

3. the power supply cable sections can withstand the load specified on the rating plate.

To connect the hob to the mains power supply, do not use adapters, reducers, or branching

devices, as they can cause overheating and fire.

The power supply cable must not touch any hot parts and must be positioned so that its

temperature will not exceed 75°C at any point.

The power supply should be connected in compliance with the relevant standard or a single-pole circuit breaker. the
method of connection is shown below.

z
3
S| |
Al o] g
| |
o
(]
@NL

PE
220-240V~

1. If the cable is damaged or needs replacing, this should be done by an after-sales technician using the proper tools, so
as to avoid any accidents.

2. If the appliance is being connected directly to the mains supply, an omnipolar circuit breaker must be installed with a
minimum gap of 3mm between the contacts.

3. The installer must ensure that the correct electrical connection has been made and that it complies with safety
regulations.

4. The cable must not be bent or compressed.

5. The cable must be checked regularly and only replaced by a properly qualified person.

This appliance is labeled in compliance with European directive
2012/19/EC for Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE).
By ensuring that this appliance is disposed of correctly, you will help
prevent any possible damage to the environment and to human
health, which might otherwise be caused if it were disposed of in the
wrong way.

The symbol on the product indicates that it may not be treated as
normal household waste. It should be taken to a collection point for

_ the recycling of electrical and electronic goods.

This appliance requires specialist waste disposal. For further
information regarding the treatment, recover and recycling of this

DISPOSAL: Do not product please contact your local council, your household waste
dispose this product disposal service, or the shop where you purchased it.

as unsorted municipal

waste. Collection of For more detailed information about treatment, recovery and

such waste separately recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, your
for special treatment is | household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased
necessary. the product.

Valid only for Cyprus
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Consignes de sécurité
Votre sécurité est importante pour nous. Veuillez lire ces informations avant d’utiliser
votre plaque de cuisson.

Installation
Risque d’électrocution

e Débrancher I'appareil du secteur avant d’effectuer tout travail ou opération
d’entretien.

e Le raccordement a un bon systéme de mise a la terre est essentiel et obligatoire.

e Toute modification du systéme de cablage de I'habitation doit étre effectuée
exclusivement par un électricien qualifié.

e Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer une électrocution voire la mort.
Risque de coupure

e Faites attention, les bords de la plaque sont pointus.

e Sivous ne faites pas attention, vous pourriez vous blesser ou vous couper.
Consignes de sécurité importantes

e Lisez attentivement ces instructions avant d’installer ou d’utiliser cet appareil.

e Aucun produit ou matiere combustible ne doit étre posé sur cet appareil.

e Veuillez laisser ces informations a la disposition de la personne chargée de
I'installation de I'appareil car cela pourrait réduire les frais d'installation.

e Pour éviter tout danger, cet appareil doit étre installé conformément a ces
instructions d’installation.

e Cet appareil doit étre installé correctement et &tre mis a la terre par une personne
qualifiée pour cela.

e Cet appareil doit étre raccordé a un circuit comprenant un sectionneur
garantissant une déconnexion compléte de I'alimentation.

e Sil'appareil n'est pas installé correctement, cela peut rendre la garantie caduque
ou les réclamations irrecevables.

Fonctionnement et entretien

Risque d’électrocution

e Ne cuisinez pas sur une surface de la plaque de cuisson cassée ou fissurée. Si la
surface de la plaque de cuisson se casse ou se fissure, éteignez I'appareil
immédiatement au niveau du secteur (interrupteur mural) et contactez un
technicien qualifié.

e Eteignez la plaque de cuisson au niveau du mur avant toute opération de
nettoyage ou d'entretien.

e |Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer une électrocution voire la mort.

Risque pour la santé

e Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de sécurité électromagnétique.

Risque lié a une surface chaude

e Durant l'utilisation, les parties accessibles de cet appareil peuvent devenir
suffisamment chaudes pour provoquer des brilures.
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Ne laissez pas votre corps, vos vétements ou tout élément autre qu’un ustensile
de cuisine au contact de la plaque a induction tant que la surface n’a pas refroidi.
Les objets métalliques comme les couteaux, les fourchettes, les cuilleres et les
couvercles ne doivent pas étre placés sur la surface de la plaque de cuisson car
iIs peuvent chauffer.

e Tenez les enfants loin de I'appareil.
e |Les poignées des casseroles peuvent étre chaudes au toucher. Contrdlez que les

poignées des casseroles ne soient pas au-dessus d’autres zones de cuisson
allumées. Gardez les poignées hors de portée des enfants.

Si vous ne respectez pas ce conseil, vous pourriez vous brdler et vous ébouillanter.

Risque de coupure

La lame extrémement coupante du racloir d’'une plaque de cuisson est a découvert
quand le couvercle de sécurité est enlevé. Faites extrémement attention quand
vous l'utilisez et rangez-le toujours a I'abri et hors de portée des enfants.

Si vous ne faites pas attention, vous pourriez vous blesser ou vous couper.

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Ne laissez jamais I'appareil sans surveillance quand il est utilisé. Un débordement
provoque de la fumée et des éclaboussures de graisse qui peuvent prendre feu.
N’utilisez jamais votre appareil comme plan de travail ou surface de rangement.
Ne laissez jamais des objets ou des ustensiles sur I'appareil.

N'utilisez jamais I'appareil pour chauffer la piece.

Aprés toute utilisation, éteignez toujours les zones de cuisson et la plague comme
cela est décrit dans ce manuel (par ex. au moyen des commandes tactiles).

Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec I'appareil ou s’asseoir, se tenir ou grimper
dessus.

Ne rangez pas ce qui intéresse les enfants dans des placards situés au-dessus
de l'appareil. Les enfants qui grimpent sur la plaque de cuisson peuvent se
blesser sérieusement.

Ne laissez pas les enfants seuls ou sans surveillance dans la piéce ou l'appareil
est utilisé.

Les enfants ou les personnes ayant un handicap qui limite leur capacité a utiliser
I'appareil doivent avoir une personne compétente et responsable pour leur
apprendre a l'utiliser. L’instructeur doit étre satisfait qu’ils puissent utiliser
I'appareil sans danger pour eux ou leur environnement.

Ne réparez et ne remplacez aucune partie de I'appareil sauf si cela est
recommandé spécifiguement dans le mode d’emploi. Toutes les autres opérations
de réparation doivent étre faites par un technicien qualifié.

e N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur vapeur pour nettoyer votre plaque de cuisson.
e Ne placez pas et ne laissez pas tomber des objets lourds sur votre plague de

cuisson.

e Ne montez pas sur votre plaque de cuisson.
e N'utilisez pas de poéle avec des bords irréguliers et ne trainez pas les poéles sur

la surface de la plaque a induction car cela peut rayer le verre.

N'utilisez pas de tampons a récurer ni d’autres agents de nettoyage trés abrasifs
pour nettoyer votre plaque, car ils peuvent rayer la surface du verre a induction.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, faites-le remplacer par le fabricant, le
service aprés-vente ou un électricien qualifié pour éviter tout risque d’accident.
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e Cet appareil est congu pour un usage domestique uniquement.

e AVERTISSEMENT : I'appareil et ses parties accessibles peuvent devenir chauds
au cours de l'utilisation.

¢ || faut faire attention a ne pas toucher les éléments de chauffage. Les enfants de
moins de 8 ans doivent étre tenus a I'écart a moins d’étre surveillés constamment.

e Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par les enfants de plus de 8 ans et les personnes
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque
d’expérience et de connaissances, s’ils ont été supervisés ou si on leur a appris a
utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité et qu’ils comprennent les risques courus.

e Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec I'appareil. Le nettoyage et I'entretien ne
doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

o AVERTISSEMENT : Il peut s’avérer dangereux de cuisiner sur une plaque de
cuisson avec des matieres grasses ou de I'huile sans surveiller la cuisson car
celles-ci peuvent prendre feu. Ne JAMAIS tenter d’éteindre un incendie avec de
I'eau, mais éteindre I'appareil puis couvrir la flamme par exemple avec un
couvercle ou une couverture pare-flammes.

o AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’incendie : ne ranger aucun objet sur les surfaces de
cuisson.

e Avertissement : si la surface est fissurée, éteignez I'appareil pour éviter une
éventuelle décharge électrique, pour les surfaces en vitrocéramique ou un
matériau similaire qui protégent les parties sous tension.

¢ || ne faut pas utiliser de nettoyeur vapeur.

e | ’appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé au moyen d’'une minuterie extérieure ou
d'un systéme de télécommande séparé.

Félicitations pour I'achat de votre nouvelle plaque vitrocéramique.

Nous vous conseillons de prendre le temps de lire ce manuel d'instruction/d'installation afin de comprendre
parfaitement comme l'installer correctement et la faire fonctionner.

Pour linstallation, veuillez lire le paragraphe Installation.

Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes de sécurité avant toute utilisation et conservez ce manuel
d'instruction/d'installation pour pouvoir le consulter en cas de besoin.

Présentation du produit

Vue de dessus

Zone 1800 W maxi
Zone 1200 W maxi
Plaque en verre
MARCHE / ARRET
Panneau de commande

ISR A o

5
Panneau de commande

1. Commande Marche/Arrét

2. Commandes de réglage de la puissance/minuterie
3. Commandes de sélection des zones de cuisson
4. Commande de la minuterie

5. Commande de verrouillage
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Informations relatives au produit

La plaque vitrocéramique avec micro-ordinateur peut répondre a différentes exigences de cuisine en raison du
chauffage par résistance, de la commande par micro-ordinateur et de la sélection multi-puissance. C’est vraiment le
choix optimal pour les familles modernes.

La plaque vitrocéramique est axée sur les utilisateurs et adopte un design personnalisé. La plaque de cuisson offre
des performances fiables et slres, en rendant votre vie confortable et en vous permettant de profiter pleinement des
plaisirs de la vie.

Avant d’utiliser votre nouvelle plaque vitrocéramique

e Lisez ce guide, en faisant particulierement attention au paragraphe 'Consignes de sécurité'.
o Otez le film protecteur qui pourrait encore se trouver sur la plaque vitrocéramique.

Utilisation des commandes tactiles

e |Les commandes répondent au toucher, vous n’avez donc pas besoin d’exercer une pression.

o Utilisez la partie charnue de votre doigt, pas I'extrémité.

e Vous entendrez un bip sonore chaque fois qu’un toucher est enregistré.

e Assurez-vous que les commandes soient toujours propres, séches et qu'il n'y ait aucun objet (par ex. un ustensile
ou un torchon) les couvrant. Méme une mince pellicule d’eau peut rendre difficile I'utilisation des commandes.

Sélection du bon ustensile de cuisson

N’utilisez pas d’ustensile de cuisson avec des bords irréguliers ou un fond arrondi.

Assurez-vous que la base de votre casserole ou poéle soit plane, qu'elle soit bien a plat contre le verre et de la méme
taille que la zone de cuisson. Placez toujours votre casserole ou poéle bien au centre de la zone de cuisson.

Soulevez toujours les casseroles de la plaque vitrocéramique, ne les faites pas glisser car cela pourrait rayer le verre.

O
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Utilisation de votre plaque vitrocéramique

Pour commencer a cuire

1. Touchez la commande Marche/Arrét. @
Quand la plaque est allumée, la sonnerie émet un bip,
tous les afficheurs indiquent " - " ou " - - " pour montrer

que la plaque a induction est passée en mode veille.

2. Placez une casserole adaptée sur la zone de cuisson _n;;,r-""i?ff =
. .y N
gue vous souhaitez utiliser. N A4
e Assurez-vous que le fond de la casserole et la surface <
de la zone de cuisson soient propres et secs. N
>
3. Entouchant la commande de sélection de |la zone de il
cuisson. M
—
ol (N ]
4. Sélectionnez un réglage de chaleur en touchant la - +
commande "-"ou" +".

e Sivous ne choisissez pas un réglage de chaleur dans
la minute qui suit, la plaque vitrocéramique s'éteindra
automatiquement. Vous devrez recommencer a partir
de I'étape n° 1.

¢ Vous pouvez modifier le réglage de la chaleur a tout
moment durant la cuisson.

e Entenant I'un de ces boutons appuyés, la valeur
augmentera ou diminuera.
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Quand vous avez fini de cuisiner

g

1. En touchant la commande de sélection de la
zone de cuisson gque vous souhaitez
éteindre.

5] L
g

2. Eteignez la zone de cuisson en descendant jusqu'a " 0 " ou en touchant
les commandes " - " et " + " simultanément.

— - +
K./‘L ou /f/l ‘j.\\
3. Eteignez toute la plaque en touchant la commande Marche/Arrét @ .

0

4. Faites attention aux surfaces chaudes
La lettre "H" indiquera que la zone de cuisson est trop chaude pour étre touchée. Elle disparaitra quand la
surface aura refroidi pour atteindre une température ne présentant aucun risque. Vous pouvez également
I'utiliser comme une fonction économies d'énergie si vous souhaitez réchauffer d'autres casseroles, utilisez la
plague qui est encore chaude.

g

-

1L
By

B

Verrouillage des commandes

¢ Vous pouvez verrouiller les commandes pour éviter une utilisation indésirable (par exemple des enfants éteignant
par inadvertance les zones de cuisson allumées).

e Quand les commandes sont verrouillées, toutes les commandes sont désactivées a I'exception de la commande
Marche/Arrét.

Pour verrouiller les commandes

Touchez la commande de verrouillage. Le voyant de la minuterie affichera" Lo "

Pour déverrouiller les commandes

1. Touchez et maintenez la commande de verrouillage appuyée pendant un certain moment.
2. Vous pouvez maintenant commencer a utiliser votre plaque vitrocéramique.

Quand la plaque est en mode verrouillage, toutes les commandes sont désactivées a I'exception de Marche/Arrét, vous
pouvez toujours éteindre la plaque vitrocéramique avec la commande Marche/Arrét en cas d’'urgence, mais vous devrez
d’abord déverrouiller la plaque lors de I'utilisation suivante.

Protection contre la surchauffe

Un capteur de température équipé peut superviser la température a l'intérieur de la plaque vitrocéramique. Quand une
température excessive est détectée, la plaque vitrocéramique arréte automatiquement de fonctionner.
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Avertissement de chaleur résiduelle
Lorsque la table de cuisson fonctionne pendant un certain temps, il y aura de la chaleur résiduelle. La lettre "H "
apparait pour vous avertir que la zone de cuisson est encore chaude.

Coupure automatique

La coupure automatique est une fonction de sécurité pour votre plaque a induction. Elle se coupe automatiquement si
vous oubliez de I'éteindre. Les temps de fonctionnement par défaut pour divers niveaux de puissance sont indiqués
dans le tableau ci-dessous :

Niveau de puissance 112 |3 |4 |5|6|7]|8]|09
Temps de fonctionnement par défaut (en heures) 8|1 8|8 |4 |4 ]| 4|2 |22

En utilisant la minuterie

Vous pouvez utiliser la minuterie de deux maniéres différentes :

e Vous pouvez l'utiliser comme alarme. Dans ce cas-Ia, la minuterie n'éteindra pas la zone de cuisson quand le temps
réglé se sera écoulé.

e Vous pouvez la régler pour qu'elle éteigne la zone de cuisson quand le temps réglé s'est écoulé.

¢ Vous pouvez régler la minuterie jusqu'a un maximum de 99 minutes.

Utilisation de la minuterie comme alarme

Si vous ne choisissez pas une zone de cuisson
1. Assurez-vous que la plaque soit allumée.
Remarque : vous pouvez utiliser I'alarme méme si vous ne sélectionnez pas une zone de cuisson.

2. Touchez la commande de la minuterie, le voyant de la minuterie se met a clignoter.

3. Réglez le temps de la minuterie en touchant les commandes " - " — +
ou" +". Le voyant de I'alarme commencera a clignoter et
apparaitra sur l'afficheur de la minuterie.

Astuce : touchez la commande " - " ou " + " de la minuterie une
fois pour diminuer ou augmenter d'1 minute.

Touchez et maintenez appuyée la commande " - " ou " + " de la minuterie pour diminuer ou augmenter
de 10 minutes.

Si le temps réglé dépasse 99 minutes, la minuterie revient automatiquement a 0 minute.

4. Entouchant”-"et" + " simultanément, la minuterie est supprimée et " - - " apparait sur l'afficheur des minutes.

- ® --

5. Quand le temps est réglé, le compte a rebours démarre N\ /
Ny . —1 1=
immédiatement. L'afficheur montre le temps restant et le voyant @ ~ 11
de la minuterie clignote pendant 5 secondes. N\

6. La sonnerie retentit pendant 30 secondes et le voyant de la ®
minuterie indique "- -" quand le temps réglé est terminé. -
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Réglage de la minuterie pour éteindre une zone de cuisson
ol
1. Entouchant la commande de sélection de la zone de cuisson. -

B]
o

2. Touchez la commande de la minuterie, le voyant de la minuterie ®
indique "10".

c3

3. Réglez le temps en touchant la commande de la minuterie.

Astuce : touchez la commande " - " ou " + " de la minuterie

une fois, le temps diminue ou augmente d'1 minute. Touchez - +
et maintenez appuyée la commande " - "ou " + " de la

minuterie pour diminuer ou augmenter de 10 minutes.

Si le temps réglé dépasse 99 minutes, la minuterie revient
automatiquement a 0 minute.

4. Entouchant"-"et" + " simultanément, la minuterie est supprimée et " - - " apparait sur l'afficheur des

minutes. _ +
AT e

5. Quand le temps est réglé, le compte a rebours démarre
immédiatement. L'afficheur montre le temps restant et le @
voyant de la minuterie clignote pendant 5 secondes.

g

REMARQUE : le point rouge a cbté du voyant du niveau de
puissance s'allume pour indiquer la zone sélectionnée.

1 L
o
ZIN

B
\

g

6. Quand le temps de cuisson est terminé, la zone de cuisson
correspondante s'éteint automatiquement.

1 L
|

B

REMARQUE : si vous souhaitez modifier le temps aprés avoir réglé la minuterie, vous devez
recommencer a partir de I'étape n° 1.

Lignes directrices pour cuisiner

Faites attention quand vous faites frire quelque chose car I'huile et les matiéres grasses chauffent trés
rapidement, en particulier si vous utilisez le booster. Aux températures extrémement élevées, I'huile et les
matiéres grasses prennent feu spontanément et cela présente un risque sérieux d'incendie.
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Astuces de cuisson

Quand la nourriture commence a boulillir, baissez la température.

L'utilisation d'un couvercle réduira les temps de cuisson et économisera de I'énergie en conservant la chaleur.
Diminuez la quantité de liquide ou de matiéres grasses pour réduire les temps de cuisson.

Commencer a cuisiner avec un réglage élevé puis réduire le réglage quand la nourriture est chaude.

Faire mijoter, cuire du riz

Un liquide frémit en dessous du point d'ébullition, & environ 85 °C, quand les bulles commencent & monter
occasionnellement a la surface du liquide de cuisson. C'est la clef pour obtenir des soupes délicieuses et des ragolts
tendres car les saveurs se développent sans trop cuire les aliments. Vous pouvez également cuisiner des sauces a
base d'ceuf et épaissies avec de la farine en dessous du point d'ébullition.

Certaines taches, y compris cuire du riz avec la méthode de I'absorption, peuvent nécessiter un réglage plus élevé
que le réglage le plus faible pour garantir une cuisson correcte des aliments dans le temps recommandé.

Saisir un steak
Pour cuisiner des steaks savoureux et juteux :

1.
2.
3.

Laissez la viande a température ambiante pendant environ 20 minutes avant de la cuire.

Chauffez une poéle avec un fond épais.

Brossez les deux cotés du steak avec de I'huile. Versez un filet d'huile dans la poéle chaude puis placez la viande
dans la poéle chaude.

. Ne tournez le steak qu'une seule fois durant la cuisson. Le temps exact de cuisson dépendra de I'épaisseur du steak

et de comment vous l'aimez. Le temps peut varier de 2 a 8 minutes par cété. Appuyez sur le steak pour évaluer sa
cuisson, plus il est ferme plus il sera bien cuit.

Laissez le steak reposer sur une assiette chaude pendant quelques minutes pour qu'il s'assouplisse et devienne
tendre avant de le servir.

Pour faire sauter des aliments

1.
2.

3.

e

Choisissez un wok a fond plat compatible avec la céramique ou une grande poéle a frire.

Préparez tous les ingrédients et I'équipement. Les aliments doivent revenir rapidement. Si vous cuisinez de grandes
quantités, cuisinez les aliments en plusieurs groupes plus petits.

Préchauffez la poéle rapidement et ajoutez deux cuilléres a soupe d'huile.

Cuisinez la viande d'abord, mettez-la de c6té et gardez-la au chaud.

Faites revenir les Iégumes. Quand ils sont chauds mais encore croquants, baissez sous la zone de cuisson, remettez
la viande dans la poéle et ajouter votre sauce.

Remuez les ingrédients délicatement pour étre certain qu'ils sont bien chauds.

Servez immédiatement.

Réglages de la chaleur

Les réglages ci-dessous ne sont fournis qu'a titre indicatif. Le réglage exact dépendra de plusieurs facteurs, y compris
de votre ustensile de cuisson et de la quantité de nourriture que vous cuisinez. Faites des essais avec la plaque a
induction pour trouver les réglages les plus adaptés a vos besoins.

Réglage de la chaleur Eignung
1-2 o réchauffer délicatement de petites quantités d'aliments
¢ faire fondre du chocolat, du beurre et des aliments qui brdlent
rapidement

o faire mijoter délicatement
o tiédir lentement

3-4 e réchauffer
o faire frémir rapidement
e cuisiner du riz

5-6 e pancakes

7-8 o faire revenir
e cuisiner des pates

9 o faire sauter des aliments
e saisir

e amener la soupe a ébullition
o faire bouillir de I'eau
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Entretien et nettoyage

Les réglages ci-dessous ne sont fournis qu'a titre indicatif. Le réglage exact dépendra de plusieurs facteurs, y compris
de votre ustensile de cuisson et de la quantité de nourriture que vous cuisinez. Faites des essais avec la plaque de

cuisson pour trouver les réglages les plus adaptés a vos besoins.

Quoi ?

Comment ?

Important !

Salissures de tous
les jours sur le verre
(empreintes,
marques, taches
laissées par les
aliments ou des
débordements non
sucrés sur le verre).

1. Mettez la plague de cuisson hors tension.

2. Versez un nettoyant pour plaque quand le verre est
encore tiéde (mais pas chaud!)

3. Rincez et essuyez avec un chiffon propre ou du
papier absorbant.

4. Remettez la plague de cuisson sous tension.

Quand la plaque de cuisson est hors tension, il n'y a aucune
indication de ‘surface chaude’ mais la zone de cuisson peut
encore étre chaude ! Faites extrémement attention.

Les tampons a récurer, certains tampons en nylon et les agents
de nettoyage abrasifs peuvent rayer le verre. Lisez toujours
I'étiquette pour contréler que votre nettoyant ou tampon a
récurer est adapté.

Ne laissez jamais de résidu de nettoyage sur la plaque : il
pourrait tacher le verre.

Débordements,
aliments fondus et
éclaboussures
sucrées et chaudes
sur le verre.

Eliminez-les immédiatement avec une spatule ou un
racloir adapté pour les plaques vitrocéramiques, mais
faites attention aux surfaces de cuisson chaudes :

1. Eteignez la plaque de cuisson au niveau du mur.

2. Tenez la lame ou l'ustensile avec un angle de 30° et
raclez la salissure ou I'éclaboussure jusqu'a une
zone froide de la plaque de cuisson.

3. Nettoyez la salissure ou I'éclaboussure avec un
torchon ou du papier absorbant.

4. Suivez les étapes de 2 a 4 pour le paragraphe
‘Salissures de tous les jours sur le verre’ ci-dessus.

Enlevez les taches laissées par les aliments fondus et sucrés ou
les débordements des que possible. Si vous les laisser refroidir
sur le verre, vous pourriez avoir du mal a les éliminer ou ils
pourraient méme abimer irrémédiablement la surface du verre.
Risque de coupure : quand le couvercle de sécurité est enlevé,
la lame du racloir est particulierement coupante. Faites
extrémement attention quand vous lutilisez et rangez-le
toujours a I'abri et hors de portée des enfants.

Débordements sur
les commandes
tactiles.

1. Mettez la plaque de cuisson hors tension.

2. Epongez le débordement

3. Essuyez la zone des commandes tactiles avec un
chiffon ou une éponge humide propre.

4. Essuyez parfaitement la zone avec du papier
absorbant.

5. Remettez la plague de cuisson sous tension.

La plaque de cuisson peut sonner et se couper toute seule, et
les commandes tactiles peuvent ne pas fonctionner quand il y a
un liquide dessus. Veillez a bien essuyer la zone des
commandes tactiles avant de rallumer la plaque.

Conseils et

astuces

Probléeme

Causes possibles

Que faire

Il est impossible
d'allumer la plaque de
cuisson.

Pas de courant.

Assurez-vous que la plaque de cuisson soit branchée sur le
secteur et qu'elle soit sous tension.

Vérifiez s'il y a une coupure de courant chez vous ou dans votre
quartier. Si vous avez tout contrélé et que le probléme persiste,
appelez un technicien qualifié.

Les commandes
tactiles ne répondent
pas.

Les commandes sont verrouillées.

Déverrouillez les commandes. Voir le paragraphe
'Utilisation de votre table de cuisson vitrocéramique' pour les
instructions.

Les commandes
tactiles sont difficiles a
utiliser.

Il se peut gu'il y ait une mince pellicule
d'eau sur les commandes ou vous
avez peut-étre utilisé I'extrémité de
votre doigt pour toucher les

Assurez-vous que la zone des commandes tactiles est séche et
utilisez la partie charnue de votre doigt quand vous touchez les
commandes.

Utilisation d'un tampon abrasif ou de
produits de nettoyage inadaptés.

commandes.
Le verre est rayé. Ustensiles de cuisson avec bord Utilisez des ustensiles de cuisson avec des fonds plats et lisses.
rugueux. Voir ‘Sélection du bon ustensile de cuisson’.

Voir ‘Entretien et nettoyage’.

Certaines casseroles
émettent des
craquements ou des
cliguétements.

Cela peut étre d0 a la construction de
votre ustensile de cuisson (des
couches de métaux différents qui
vibrent différemment).

Cela est normal pour les ustensiles de cuisson et cela n'indique
pas un défaut.

Caractéristiques techniques

Plague de cuisson RDH32/1
Zones de cuisson 2 zones
Tension d'alimentation 220-240V~
Puissance électrique installée 2700-3300 W
Taille du produit PxLxH (en mm) 288X520X55
Dimensions du produit encastré AxB (en mm) 268X490

Le poids et les dimensions sont approximatifs. Nous nous efforgons d'améliorer constamment nos produits, c'est
pourquoi il est possible que nous modifions les caractéristiques et les modeles sans préavis.
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Installation

Sélection de I'équipement d'installation

1. Coupez la surface de travail en fonction de la taille indiquée sur le dessin.
Pour l'installation et l'utilisation, un espace minimum de 50 mm doit étre laissé autour du trou.
Vérifiez que I'épaisseur de la surface de travail soit d'au moins 30 mm. Veuillez choisir un matériau résistant a la
chaleur pour la surface de travail afin d'éviter une déformation importante provoquée par le rayonnement thermique
provenant de la plaque chaude. Comme cela est montré ci-dessous :

A B C D E F
268 + 4 490 + 4 50 mm mini 50 mm mini 50 mm mini 50 mm mini

-0mm -0mm

2. La table de cuisson vitrocéramique peut étre utilisée sur le dessus du meuble. La plaque vitrocéramique doit étre
placée a I'horizontale. Comme cela est montré ci-dessous :

P =3

A B 2
50 mm mini 50 mm mini /

Quelles que soient les circonstances, assurez-vous que la plaque vitrocéramique soit bien ventilée et que I'entrée et la sortie
d'air ne soient pas obstruées. Assurez-vous que la plaque vitrocéramique soit en bon état. Comme cela est montré ci-dessous

Remarque : la distance de sécurité entre la plaque et le placard situé au-dessus de la plaque doit étre d'au
moins 760 mm.

A(mm) | B(mm) | C(mm) D E
760 50 mini 30 mini Entrée d'air | Sortie d'air 10 mm
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Avant d'installer la plaque de cuisson, assurez-vous que

la surface de travail est carrée et plane, et qu'aucun élément structural n'interfére avec les exigences d'espace

la surface de travail est réalisée dans un matériau résistant a la chaleur

si la plaque de cuisson est installée au-dessus d'un four, le four doit avoir un ventilateur de refroidissement incorporé
l'installation sera conforme aux exigences en matiére de dégagement et aux normes et réglementations applicables.
un sectionneur adapté permettant une déconnexion compléte du secteur est incorporé dans le cablage permanent,
monté et positionné pour respecter les réglementations et les régles de cablage locales.

Le sectionneur doit étre agréé et fournir une séparation de contact avec un trou d'air de 3 mm dans tous les pobles
(ou dans tous les conducteurs [de phase] actifs si les regles de cablage locales permettent cette variation des
exigences)

I'utilisateur doit pouvoir accéder aisément au sectionneur quand la plaque de cuisson est installée

consultez le service local de I'urbanisme et les arrétés municipaux si vous avez des doutes pour l'installation

vous devez utiliser des finitions résistantes a la chaleur et faciles a nettoyer (comme des carreaux en céramique)
pour les surfaces murales situées autour de la plaque de cuisson.

Quand vous avez installé la plaque de cuisson, assurez-vous que

le cable d'alimentation n'est pas accessible a travers les portes ou les tiroirs des placards

il y a un flux adéquat d'air frais de I'extérieur du meuble jusqu'a la base de la plaque

si la plaque de cuisson est installée au-dessus d'un tiroir ou d'un placard, une barrieére de protection thermique est
installée sous la base de la plaque

I'utilisateur peut facilement accéder au sectionneur

Avant de placer les étriers de fixation

L'unité doit étre placée sur une surface stable et lisse (utilisez I'emballage). Ne forcez pas sur les commandes
dépassant de la plaque de cuisson.

Fixez la plaque sur la surface de travail au moyen de quatre étriers a vis sur le fond de la plaque (voir image) aprés
l'installation. Réglez la position des étriers en fonction de I'épaisseur de la surface de travail.

Mises en garde

1.

2.

No s

La plaque vitrocéramique doit étre installée par du personnel ou des techniciens qualifiés. Nous avons des
professionnels a votre disposition. N'effectuez jamais I'opération vous-méme.

La plaque vitrocéramique ne doit pas étre montée sur un équipement de refroidissement, un lave-vaisselle et un
séchoir rotatif.

La plaque vitrocéramique doit étre installée de maniére a ce que le rayonnement thermique puisse étre garanti pour
améliorer sa fiabilité.

Le mur et la zone de chauffage induite situés au-dessus de la surface de travail doivent supporter la chaleur.

Pour éviter tout dégat matériel, la couche en sandwich et I'adhésif doivent étre résistants a la chaleur.

Il ne faut pas utiliser de nettoyeur vapeur.

Cette plaque vitrocéramique ne peut étre raccordée qu'a une alimentation ayant une impédance du systéme
inférieure ou égale a 0,427 ohm. Si cela s'avéere nécessaire, veuillez consulter votre compagnie d'électricité pour
obtenir les informations relatives a lI'impédance du systéme.
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Branchement de la plague sur le secteur

Cette plaque de cuisson ne doit étre branchée sur le secteur que par une personne

& qualifiée pour cela. Avant de brancher la plaque sur le secteur, contrdlez que :
1. le systéme de cablage de I'habitation est adapté a la puissance de la plaque de cuisson.
2. la tension correspond a la valeur indiquée sur la plaque signalétique
3. les sections des cables électriques peuvent supporter la charge spécifiée sur la plaque

signalétique.

Pour brancher la plaque sur le secteur, n'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs, de réducteurs ou de
dispositifs de branchement, car ils peuvent provoquer une surchauffe et un incendie.
Le cable d'alimentation ne doit toucher aucune des parties chaudes et doit étre positionné
de maniére a ce que la température ne dépasse jamais 75 °C.

L'alimentation doit étre raccordée conformément a la norme applicable ou avec un disjoncteur unipolaire. La méthode
de raccordement est montrée ci-dessous.

Vert/Jaune
Bleu
Marron

@ N L

PE
220-240V~

1. Sile cable est abimé ou qu'il a besoin d'étre remplacé, cette opération doit étre effectuée par un technicien du
service apres-vente qui utilise ses propres outils, de maniere a éviter tout accident.

2. Sil'appareil est branché directement sur le secteur, un disjoncteur omnipolaire doit étre installé avec un écart
minimum de 3 mm entre les contacts.

3. L'installateur doit s'assurer que le branchement électrique a été effectué correctement et qu'il est conforme aux
réglementations de sécurité.

4. Le cable ne doit pas étre plié ou comprimé.

5. Le cable doit étre contrdlé régulierement et il ne doit étre remplacé que par une personne qualifiée.

Cet appareil est marqué conformément a la Directive Européenne
2012/19/CE relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE). En vous assurant que cet appareil est mis au
rebut correctement, vous aiderez a éviter de porter atteinte a
I'environnement et a la santé humaine, ce qui aurait par contre lieu
s'il était éliminé de maniére incorrecte.

Le symbole figurant sur le produit indique qu'il ne doit pas étre traité
comme des ordures ménageres. Vous devez l'apporter a un centre
de tri pour le recyclage des produits électriques et électroniques.

Cet appareil requiert une mise au rebut spécialisée. Pour plus
d'informations sur le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage de ce
produit, veuillez contacter les autorités locales, votre service de

MISE AU REBUT : ne collecte des ordures ménageres ou le magasin ou vous l'avez

jetez pas ce produit avec

acheté.
les ordures ménageres.
Il est nécessaire de le Pour des informations plus détaillées sur le traitement, la
jeter séparément car il récupération et le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez contacter votre
nécessite un traitement mairie, votre service de collecte des ordures ménageéres ou le
spécial. magasin ou vous avez acheté le produit.
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